

No. 23-5827

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEIRON K. SNEED,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ILLINOIS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ANDREW CROCKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELIZABETH FEMIA  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
(415) 436-9333  
andrew@eff.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

324842



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. STATE SUPREME COURTS AND THE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON THE SCOPE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S PROTECTIONS AGAINST COMPELLED DISCLOSURE AND ENTRY OF A PASSCODE.....	3
A. State Supreme Courts Are Divided Over Whether a Foregone Conclusion Analysis Is Applicable to the Compelled Disclosure or Entry of a Passcode .....	4
B. Federal Courts of Appeals and State Supreme Courts Are Divided Over How to Apply a Foregone Conclusion Analysis to the Compelled Disclosure or Entry of a Passcode .....	8
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT..	11

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. Compelled Entry of a Passcode Is Not an Act of Production . . . . .	11
B. The Court Below Erroneously Extended the “Foregone Conclusion” Analysis Beyond Its Limited, Original Context Involving the Compelled Production of Business Records. . . . .	15
C. If the “Foregone Conclusion” Analysis Can Apply, the Court Misapplied It Here . . . . .	18
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING. . . . .	20
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	18
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988) .....	17
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	18, 21, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</i> , 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass. 2014) .....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Hughes</i> , 404 N.E.2d 1239 (Mass. 1980) .....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 117 N.E.3d 702 (Mass. 2019) .....	9
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973) .....	11
<i>Curcio v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 118 (1957) .....	2
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988) .....	12, 14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Eunjoo Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020) . . . . .	1
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) . . . . .	3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>G.A.Q.L. v. State</i> , 2018 WL 5291918 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App., Oct. 24, 2018) . . . . .	13
<i>Goldsmith v. Superior Court</i> , 152 Cal. App. 3d 76 (1984) . . . . .	17
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951) . . . . .	14
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 245 (1910) . . . . .	13
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> <i>Served Feb 27, 1984</i> , 599 F. Supp. 1006 (E.D. Wash. 1984) . . . . .	17
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964) . . . . .	12
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001) . . . . .	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Davis</i> , 220 A.3d 534 (2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 19-1254, 2020 WL 5882240 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2020) . . . . .	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990) . . . . .	2, 14, 15
<i>People v. Sneed</i> , No. 127968, 2023 WL 4003913 (Ill. Jun. 15, 2023) . . . . .	5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 18
<i>Pollard v. State</i> , 2019 WL 2528776 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. June 20, 2019) . . . . .	9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) . . . . .	20, 21, 22
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) . . . . .	13
<i>Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020) . . . . .	8, 9, 19
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 13 (1948) . . . . .	17
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 234 A.3d 1254 (N.J. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2623 (2021) . . . . .	1, 5, 6, 7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 558 P.2d 297 (Wash. 1976).....	17
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 479 P.3d 1028 (2021).....	1, 12, 13
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	9
<i>United States v. Apple MacPro Computer</i> , 851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	9, 10, 20
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 217 F.R.D. 335 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 596 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Doe</i> ( <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum dated March 25, 2011</i> ), 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012).....	1, 9, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	7, 16
<i>United States v. Gippetti</i> , 153 F. App'x 865 (3d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 272 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13, 17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000) . . . . .	2, 3, 7, 10, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Sideman &amp; Bancroft, LLP</i> , 704 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	17

**STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend V . . . . .	2, 15, 18
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 . . . . .	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Cellebrite Annual Industry Trend Survey 2019: Law Enforcement</i> . . . . .	21
Logan Koepke, et al., <i>Mass Extraction: The Widespread Power of U.S. Law Enforcement to Search Mobile Phones</i> 7, Upturn (Oct. 2020) . . . . .	21
